(Pag 02/01)	DRM COVERSHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ➡ ➡ ➡ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	rks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
). Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
RUTTER RÖYALTY, L.L.C.	Name: BISON SPORTLIGHTS, L.L.C.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address:
Nature of conveyance:	
	Street Address: 15350 East Hinsdale Drive. Unit B
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	City: Englewood State: CO Zip: 80112-4245
U Ottici	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔯 No
Execution Date: DECEMBER 19, 2002	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/927,484; 10/015,284; 29/135,660; 29/135,658	6,193,388; 6,354,715; D454,651
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7
concerning documents should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Name: Connie R. Heikkila	☐ Enclosed
Internal Address: cheikkila@lindquist.com	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Deposit account number:
	50-0837
Street Address: 4200 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402	(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	NO KIRKUL 1/24/03
Connie R. Heikkila Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including of	coversheet, attachments, and documents: 5

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Master Doc# 1413139/1

PATENT REEL: 013380 FRAME: 0107

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Rutter Royalty, L.L.C., ("Assignor") a Colorado limited liability company, is the owner by assignment of the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS Assignor has agreed to assign and does hereby assign to Bison Sportlights, L.L.C., a Colorado limited liability corporation, ("Assignee") all rights and licenses, in and to, the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby confirms that, as of the date hereof, Assignor has soll, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as filly and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. Without limiting the foregoing, it is understood that the rights of the Patents include all re-issues, disclaimers, and re-examinations of the Patents.
- 3. Assignor further sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages, accounting of profit and all other legal remedies by reason of past infringement of any of the Patents, with the right to sue and collect the same.
- 4. Assignor covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.
- 5. Assignor agrees that it will, upon request, and without further consideration, do such things and execute such further documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 6. Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, upon request, with ut further consideration, promptly provide to Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to the rights assigned hereunder as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testily as to the same in any litigation or proceeding relating thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments and affidavits that may be necessary or desirable to enforce such rights or to carry out the purposes hereof.
- 7. This assignment and all the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Doc# 1712641\1

Dated: December 16, 2002 ASSIGNOR: RUTTER ROYALTY, L.L.C. STATE OF Colorado)

SS:

COUNTY OF ARPA LOE) On this 19 day of December, 2002, personally appeared Stephen He 1052 to me known and known to be the 1052 of Rutter Royalty, L.L.C., a Itah Limited Liability Corporation, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assistant on behalf of said corporation pursuant to authority duly received. 90 14 7 8 1 3 49 90 17 9 1 1 90 12 STATE SELVE STAPS 03/22/2005 ASSIGNEE: BISON SPORTLIGHTS, L.L.C Name: Title: Mary's Paids STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF AMPAROS On this 19 day of December, 2002, personally appeared Style Hele, to me known and known to be the New Original of Bison Sportlights, L.L.C., a Colorado Limited Liability Corporation, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said corporation pursuant to authority duly received.

Doc# 1712641\1

16c SA AS 11:139

Exhibit A

I.	Issued U.S. Patents		
	Title	U.S. Patent Number	Issue Date
-	Tubular Barrel-Shaped Flashlight Having Rotatable Switching Assembly And Focusing And Defocusing Capability	6,193,388	2/27/2001
2	Flashlight	6,354,715	3/12/2002
Ħ	Pending U.S. Utility Patent Applications		
	Tide	Application Number	Filing Date
ယ	Flashlight	09/927,484	8/10/2001
4	Improved Flashlight	10/015,284	12/10/2001
III.	Issued U.S. Design Patents		
	Title	U.S. Patent Number	Issue Date
S	Flashlight	D 454,651	3/19/2002
IV.	Pending U.S. Design Patents		
	Title	Application Number	Filing Date
6	Headlight	29/135,660	1/15/01
~1	Flashlight	29/135,658	1/15/01

PATENT REEL: 013380 FRAME: 0110

Pending Foreign Patent Applications

<

	Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Country
∞ **	Improved Flashlight	01106535.8	9/15/2001	Hong Kong
9 *	Tubular Barrel-Shaped Flashlight Having Rotatable Switching Assembly and Focusing and Defocusing Capability	PCT/US99/01659	1/26/1999	WIPO
10 *	Improved Flashlight	0007315	7/26/2000	Mexico
11 *	Improved Flashlight	2000-528821	7/26/2000	Japan
12	Improved Flashlight	PCT/2199/MUM	7/20/2000	India
13*	Improved Flashlight	99904294.8	7/20/2000	European Patent Convention
14*	Improved Flashlight	99 8 02383.3	7/25/2000	China
15*	Improved Flashlight - ** Amended	24721/99	7/26/2000	Australia
16*	Improved Flashlight	2,318,454	7/26/2000	Canada
17*	Improved Flashlight - ** Amended	PI99072530	7/26/2000	Brazil
18*	Improved Flashlight	P000103863	7/26/2000	Argentina
19*	Improved Flashlight - ** Amended	505802	7/18/2000	New Zealand

* FN - U.S. Patent Application and Drawings Upon Which All Foreign Applications Are Based

RECORDED: 01/24/2003

PATENT REEL: 013380.*FRAMEA02114 **